

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-1229

(Grievance Commission Docket No. 848)

IOWA SUPREME COURT ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD,

Complainant-Appellee,

vs.

MATTHEW L. NOEL,

Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE GRIEVANCE COMMISSION, 539th DIVISION,

MIKKIE R. SCHULTZ, PRESIDENT

**RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

By: /s/ Max Kirk

Max E. Kirk #AT00043404

3324 Kimball Avenue

P.O. Box 2696

Waterloo, IA 50704-2696

(319)234-2638

(319) 234-2237 fax

mkirk@ballkirkholm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

And

Dan McClean

McClean & Heavens Law Office

401 1st Avenue East

Dyersville, IA 52040

Telephone (563) 875-6002

Facsimile (563) 875-7534

mccleanlaw@iowatelecom.net

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....5

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....7

Routing Statement.....9

Statement of the Case.....9

Statement of the Facts.....10

Scope and Standard of Review.....11

Argument

I. THE GRIEVANCE COMMISSION ERRED IN RELYING UPON THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION..... 11

II. THE GRIEVANCE COMMISSION ERRED IN ADMITTING MINUTES OF TESTIMONY IN A CRIMINAL CASE AS EVIDENCE IN THIS PROCEEDING.....16

III. RESPONDENT-APPELLANT DID NOT KNOWINGLY VIOLATE IOWA RULE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 32:1.5.....20

IV. THE GRIEVANCE COMMISSION ERRED IN FINDING THE ACTIONS OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT REFLECTED ADVERSELY ON HIS FITNESS TO PRACTICE LAW.....23

V. THE GRIEVANCE COMMISSION ERRED WHEN IT FOUND RESPONDENT-APPELLANT DID NOT ATTEMPT TO PAY RESTITUTION UNTIL HE WAS ORDERED TO DO SO IN THE CRIMINAL CASE.....26

VI. THE SACTION IMPOSED ON REPONDENT/APPELLANT IS INCONSISTENT WITH SACTIONS IMPOSED UPON OTHER INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE EXHIBITED SIMILAR BEHAVIOR.....28

VII. A SUSPENSION OF 90 DAYS WOULD BE AN APPROPRIATE SANCTION IN THIS CASE.....30

Request for Oral Submission.....35

Certificate of Cost.....35

Certificate of Service.....36

Certificate of Compliance.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Khowassah,
890 N.W.2d 647, 650 (Iowa 2017)..... 11

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Kress,
747 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2008)..... 23

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Laing,
832 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 2013)..... 21

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Pederson,
887 N.W.2d 387, 391 (Iowa 2016)..... 11

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Richbaugh,
728 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 2007)..... 32

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Said,
869 N.W. 2d 185, 190 (Iowa 2015)..... 11

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Thompson,
732 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2007)..... 32

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Weaver,
750 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2008)..... 23

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Wheeler,
824 N.W.2d 505, 509 (Iowa 2012)..... 11

State v. Beckett,
383 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....18

State v. Gonzalez
582 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998)..... 18

State v. Long,
628 N.W.2d 440, 447 (Iowa 2001)..... 20

State v. Menke,
227 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1975)..... 17

Iowa Code

Iowa Code §714.1(3)..... 12

Iowa Code §714.2(2).....12

Iowa Code §714(3).....12

Iowa Court Rules

Iowa Ct. R. 36.21(1).....11

Iowa Rules of Evidence

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(b)(2).....17
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(d)(1).....16
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(d)(2).....16

Iowa Rules of Professional Responsibility

Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:1.5.....21
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:1.5(a).....9
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:8.1(b).....32
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(b).....9
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(c).....9, 24, 32
